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“Proper sizing and installation of equipment is critical to achieve optimal performance. Split system air 
conditioners and heat pumps must be matched with appropriate coil components to meet Energy Star.  

Ask your Contractor for details or visit www.energystar.gov.”
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SPECIFICATION SHEET 

DRHP15 Series 
HEAT PUMPS

PRODUCT FEATURES 
• New composite base pan – dampens sound, secures wire grille, eliminates 

corrosion and reduces number of fasteners needed 
• Improved tubing design – reduces vibration and stress, making unit quieter and 

reducing opportunity for leaks 
• Optimized defrost characteristics - decrease defrosting and provide better 

home comfort  
• Powder coat paint finish – for a long lasting professional finish 
• Optimized reversing valve sizing – improves shifting performance for quieter 

unit operation and increased life of the system 
• Enhanced mufflers – help to dissipate vibration energy for quieter unit operation  
• Scroll compressor – a sound abating feature added to the compressor 

significantly reduces noise when system transitions in and out of defrost mode 
• Modern cabinet aesthetics – increased curb appeal with visually appealing 

design 
• Wire grille – provide coil protection, enhance cabinet strength, and increased 

cabinet rigidity 
• Optimized fan orifice – optimizes airflow and reduces unit sound 
• Rust resistant screws – confirmed through 1500-hour salt spray testing 
• Service valve has between – 3"-4"-5" valve space – provides a minimum 

working area of 27-square inches for easier access  
• Integrated heat pump lift receptacle – allows standard CPVC stands to be 

inserted into the base 
• 15" wide, industry leading corner service access – makes repairs easier and 

faster. 
• External gauge port access – allows easy connection of “low-loss” gauge ports 
• Single-row condenser coil – makes unit lighter and allows thorough coil cleaning 

to maintain “out of the box” performance 
• Fewer cabinet fasteners – allow for faster access to internal components and 

hassle-free panel removal 
• Service trays – hold fasteners or caps during service calls 
• QR code – provides technical information on demand for faster  service calls 
• Fan motor harness with extra-long wires – allows unit top to be removed 

without disconnecting fan wire

EFFICIENCIES: 
15 SEER/13 EER/9.00 HSPF 

AVAILABLE SIZES: 
1.5 TO 5 TON [5.28 to 17.6 kW]



DRHP15 Series

DURASTAR.COM2

TABLE OF CONTENTS 
Model Number Identification ....................................................................................3 

Available SKUs ........................................................................................................3 

Physical Data ............................................................................................................4 

Electrical Data ..........................................................................................................4 

Weighted Sound Power ............................................................................................5 

Unit Dimensions........................................................................................................6 

Application Guidelines ..............................................................................................7 

Refrigerant Line Size Information ........................................................................8-11 

Performance Data ..................................................................................................12 

Limited Warranty ....................................................................................................13



Model Number Identification/Available SKUs 
DRHP15 Series

3

D
R

H
P

15
A

24
A

J
1

N
A

Br
an

d
Pr

od
uc

t 
Ca

te
go

ry
SE

ER
Ca

pa
ci

ty
 

BT
U/

HR
M

aj
or

 S
er

ie
s*

Vo
lta

ge
Ty

pe
Co

nt
ro

ls
M

in
or

 
Se

rie
s*

*

Du
ra

st
ar

HP
 - 

He
at

 P
um

p
15

 - 
15

 S
EE

R
A 

- R
41

0A
18

 - 
18

,0
00

  
[5

.2
8 

kW
] 

24
 - 

24
,0

00
  

[7
.0

3 
kW

] 
30

 - 
30

,0
00

  
[8

.7
9 

kW
] 

36
 - 

36
,0

00
 [1

0.
55

 k
W

] 
42

 - 
42

,0
00

 [1
2.

31
 k

W
] 

48
 - 

48
,0

00
 [1

4.
07

 k
W

] 
60

 - 
60

,0
00

 [1
7.

58
 k

W
] 

A 
- 1

st
 D

es
ig

n 
B 

- 2
nd

 D
es

ig
n 

C 
- 3

rd
 D

es
ig

n 

J 
- 1

ph
, 2

08
-2

30
/6

0 
C 

- 3
ph

, 2
08

-2
30

/6
0

1 
- S

in
gl

e-
st

ag
e

N 
- N

on
-c

om
m

un
ic

at
in

g
A 

- 1
st

 D
es

ig
n

 H
ea

t P
um

ps

[ 
 ]

 D
es

ig
na

te
s 

M
et

ri
c 

C
o

nv
er

si
o

ns

Av
ai

la
bl

e 
SK

U’
s

Av
ai

la
bl

e 
M

od
el

s

DR
HP

15
A1

8B
J1

NA

DR
HP

15
A1

8C
J1

NA

DR
HP

15
A2

4B
J1

NA

DR
HP

15
A3

0B
J1

NA

DR
HP

15
A3

6A
J1

NA

DR
HP

15
A4

2B
J1

NA

DR
HP

15
A4

8A
J1

NA

DR
HP

15
A6

0A
J1

NA



Physical Data/Electrical Data 
DRHP15 Series

DURASTAR.COM4

Physical Data
Model No.# DRHP15A18 DRHP15A24 DRHP15A30 DRHP15A36 DRHP15A42 DRHP15A48 DRHP15A60
Nominal Tonnage 1.5 2.0 2.5 3.0 3.5 4.0 5.0
Valve Connections

Liquid Line O.D. – in. 3/8 3/8 3/8 3/8 3/8 3/8 3/8
Suction Line O.D. – in. 3/4 3/4 3/4 3/4 7/8 7/8 7/8

Refrigerant (R410A) furnished oz.¹ 99 105 116 118 139 108 217
Compressor Type Scroll
Outdoor Coil

Net face area – Outer Coil ft2 9.1 11.1 17.3 19.8 19.8 24.2 28.3
Net face area – Inner Coil — — — — — — —

Tube diameter – in. 3/8 3/8 3/8 3/8 3/8 3/8 3/8
Number of rows 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

Fins per inch 20 20 20 20 20 20 20
Outdoor Fan

Diameter – in. 20 20 24 24 24 26 26
Number of blades 2 3 3 3 3 3 3

Motor hp 1/8 1/8 1/5 1/3 1/5 1/3 1/5
CFM 2411 2478 3852 3120 3815 4380 3655
RPM 1077 1075 825 910 825 870 850
watts 151 138 197 135 202 266 274

Shipping weight – lbs. 156 159 167 179 187 215 243
Operating  weight – lbs. 133 152 160 172 180 208 236

Electrical Data
Line Voltage Data (Volts-Phase-Hz) 208/230-1-60 208/230-1-60 208/230-1-60 208/230-1-60 208/230-1-60 208/230-1-60 208/230-1-60
Maximum overcurrent protection (amps)² 15 25 25 35 40 40 50
Minimum circuit ampacity³ 12 15 18 23 24 26 31
Compressor 

Rated load amps 9 10.9 12.8 15.4 17.9 18.5 23.7
Locked rotor amps 47.5 62.9 67.8 83.9 112 124 152.5

Condenser Fan Motor
Full load amps 0.7 0.7 1 2.8 1 2.8 1

Locked rotor amps 1.2 1.3 1.2 — 1.2 — 2.3
Line Voltage Data  (Volts-Phase-Hz) — — — 208/230-3-60 208/230-3-60 208/230-3-60 208/230-3-60

Maximum overcurrent protection (amps)² — — — 25 30 30 35
Minimum circuit ampacity³ — — — 16 18 21 21

Compressor 
Rated load amps — — — 10.4 13.5 13.8 15.9

Locked rotor amps — — — 73 88 83.1 110
Condenser Fan Motor

Full load amps — — — 2.8 1 2.8 1
Locked rotor amps — — — — 1.5 — 2.3

¹Refrigerant charge sufficient for 15 ft. length of refrigerant lines. For longer line set requirements see the installation instructions for information about set length and additional 
refrigerant charge required.  

²HACR type circuit breaker of fuse. 
³Refer to National Electrical Code manual to determine wire, fuse and disconnect size requirements.
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Weighted Sound Power Level (dBA)
Unit Size – Voltage, Series Standard Rating (dBA)

DRHP15A18 76.4
DRHP15A24 76.4
DRHP15A30 75.3
DRHP15A36 74.7
DRHP15A42 73.0
DRHP15A48 76.5
DRHP15A60 73.9

NOTE: Tested in accordance with AHRI Standard 270-08 (not listed in AHRI)
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Unit Dimensions

MODEL 
NUMBER

OPERATING SHIPPING

H (Height) L (Length) W (Width) H (Height) L (Length) W (Width)

INCHES mm INCHES mm INCHES mm INCHES mm INCHES mm INCHES mm

DRHP15A18 25 635 29.75 755 29.75 755 26.50 673 32.38 822 32.38 822

DRHP15A24 25 635 29.75 755 29.75 755 26.50 673 32.38 822 32.38 822

DRHP15A30 31 787 33.75 857 33.75 857 32.50 826 36.38 924 36.38 924

DRHP15A36 35 889 33.75 857 33.75 857 36.50 927 36.38 924 36.38 924

DRHP15A42 39 991 35.75 908 35.75 908 40.50 1029 38.38 975 38.38 975

DRHP15A48 39 991 35.75 908 35.75 908 40.75 1035 38.38 975 38.38 975

DRHP15A60 45 1143 35.75 908 35.75 908 46.75 1187 38.38 975 38.38 975

[  ] Designates Metric Conversions
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H

SERVICE PANELS/
INLET CONNECTIONS / 
HIGH & LOW VOLTAGE 

ACCESS
ALLOW 24� [610 mm] MIN. 

CLEARANCE
AIR INLET GRILLE

ALLOW 6� [152 mm] MIN. CLEARANCE
ALL SIDE 12� [305 mm] RECOMMENDED

ALLOW OVER HANG
CLEARNACE OF

60� [1524 mm] MIN.

ST-A1226-24-00
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Application Guidelines 
1. Intended for outdoor installation with free air inlet and outlet. Outdoor fan external static pressure available is less than 0.01 -in. wc.  

2. Minimum outdoor operation air temperature for cooling mode without low-ambient operation accessory is 55°F (12.8°C).  

3. Maximum outdoor operating air temperature is 125°F (51.7°C).  

4. For reliable operation, unit should be level in all horizontal planes.  

5. Use only copper wire for electric connections at unit. Aluminum and clad aluminum are not acceptable for the type of connector 
provided.  

6. Do not apply capillary tube indoor coils to these units. 

7. Factory – supplied filter drier must be installed.
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Limited Warranty 
DRHP15 Series
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GENERAL TERMS OF LIMITED WARRANTY*
Durastar will furnish a replacement for any part of this 
product which fails in normal use and service within the 
applicable period stated, in accordance with the terms of  
the limited warranty. 

 *For complete details of the Limited and Conditional Warranties, including 
applicable terms and conditions, contact your local contractor or the 
Manufacturer for a copy of the product warranty certificate.

Parts.............................................................Five (5) Years 
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Before proceeding with installation, refer 
to installation instructions packaged 
with each model, as well as complying 
with all Federal, State, Provincial, and 
Local codes, regulations, and practices.

“In keeping with its policy of continuous progress and product improvement, Durastar reserves the right to make changes without notice.” 
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